
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 
 

 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 
 

Thursday, 23 February 2017 at 10.00 am 
 

Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 
 

Agenda 
 

 
1.  

  
Introductions  
 

  

2.  
  

Minutes of previous meeting.  
 

 (Pages 3 - 8) 

3.  
  

Matters arising  
 

  

4.  
  

Declarations of interest  
 

  

5.  
  

LSCSB Performance Update Quarter 3  
 

 (Pages 9 - 18) 

6.  
  

Prevent and Hate Update  
 

 (Pages 19 - 22) 

7.  
  

Child Sexual Exploitation Update  
 

 (Pages 23 - 30) 

8.  
  

National Probation Service Update  
 

 (Pages 31 - 32) 

9.  
  

Cyber Crime Update  
 

 (Pages 33 - 36) 

10.  
  

Turning-Point  
 

 (Pages 37 - 40) 

11.  
  

Health and Wellbeing Update  
 

 (Pages 41 - 42) 

12.  
  

Other business  
 

  

13.  
  

Date of the next meeting  
 

  

 The next meeting of the Board will take place on 2 June 2017 at 10.00am. 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held at 
County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 8 December 2016.  
 

Present 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP, CC – in the Chair 

Cllr. Lee Breckon JP Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Blaby District Council 

Cllr. Malise Graham MBE Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Melton Borough Council 

Chief Superintendent Andy Lee Leicestershire Police 

Cllr. Kevin J. Loydall Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Mike McHugh Public Health 

Jane Moore Head of Supporting Leicestershire Families and 

Safer Communities 

Cllr. Jonathan Morgan Charnwood Borough Council 

Cllr. Rosita Page Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Harborough District Council 

Cllr. Trevor Pendleton Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - N. W. Leicestershire District Council 

Mike Sandys Director of Public Health 

Mina Bhavsar Head of Adult Safeguarding (LLR CCG Hosted 

Safeguarding team) representing Ket Chudasama; 

Ast Director of Corporate Affairs (WLCCG) 

Debra Cunningham Leicestershire County Council, Senior Public Health 

Manager 

Mr E. F. White Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Officers 

Gurjit Samra-Rai Leicestershire County Council 

Chris Thomas Leicestershire County Council 

Rik Basra Leicestershire County Council 

Chris Traill Charnwood Borough Council 

Mark Smith Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Lydia Patsalides Crimestoppers 

3 Agenda Item 2



 

 

Bill Cullen Harborough Borough Council 

Sarah Pennelli Blaby District Council 

Thomas Day Harborough District Council 

Andy Lee Leicestershire Police 

Mark Shields Melton Borough District Council 

Janet Gower Johnson Leicestershire County Council (Safer 

Leicestershire Families) 

Paul Collette North West Leicestershire District Council 

  

 Others 

Lord W Bach Police and Crime Commissioner 

Debra Cunningham Leicestershire County Council, Senior Public 

Health Manager 

Mr E. F. White CC Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

 
 
Apologies for absence 
 

Cllr. Chris Boothby Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Matt Cane Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 

 
 

106. Introductions  
 
The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and all those present introduced 
themselves. 
 
Rik Basra informed the Board that an exhibit in respect of ‘Save a Life’ could be found 
outside in the lobby.  He explained that this campaign had been set up to help people 
deal with the effects of a diagnosis of cancer.  Rik confirmed he would be at the stand 
after the meeting to explain the process involved to those wishing to volunteer to take 
part in the stem cell registration.  He informed the Board that there would be a 
registration drive held at County Hall in April and also an article on this could be found in 
the next edition of the Leicestershire County Council’s magazine ‘Leicestershire Matters’. 
 
  

107. Minutes of previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016 were taken as read and confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

108. Matters arising  
 

4



 

 

Substance Misuse (Minute 95) 
It was reported that whilst no representative from Turning Point had attended a Senior 
Officers Group (SOG) meeting so far, a further invitation to attend a future meeting would 
continue to be offered and Chris Thomas will address this matter. 
 
 

109. Declarations of interest  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 

110. LSCSB Performance Update - Quarter 2.  
 
The Board considered a report from Rik Basra regarding Safer Communities’ 
Performance 2016/17 Quarter 2.  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board were informed that reported hate crime did go up slightly following the result of 
the Brexit vote.  Gurjit Samra-Rai informed the Board that an Evaluation Report had been 
undertaken and would be presented to the next Board meeting.   
 
The Community Safety Partnership Chair for Harborough asked if there was any update 
in respect of the Domestic Abuse Helpline and whether this could be looked at as a 
separate item.  It was agreed that a report will be presented to the next meeting of the 
Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board (LSCSB). 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the 2016/17 Q2 Performance information be noted. 
(2) That a report on Hate Crime Evaluation be brought to the next meeting of the 

Board. 
  

111. Leicestershire Police Update  
 
The Board received a detailed powerpoint presentation by Chief Superintendent Andy 
Lee.  A copy of the presentation slides is filed with these minutes.  
 
It was felt that Cambridgeshire’s Harm Index was crucial to understand so that the public 
have a clear understanding of how their community is being policed and how resources 
were being allocated. It was requested that a copy be forwarded to all Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) Chairs for their information. 
 
The Board wanted to further raise awareness of cyber crime and acknowledged those 
identified as vulnerable being the very young and the very old were more likely to fall 
victim to it.  It was suggested that Officers seek training in cyber safety.  It was requested 
that this matter be put on the SOG Agenda for the next Board meeting. 
 
The Board thanked Andy Lee for his presentation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

5



 

 

(1) That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
(2) That a report on cyber crime be brought to the next meeting of the Senior Officers 

Group. 
 
 

112. Supporting Leicestershire Families  
 
The Board received a report from Janet Gower Johnson providing a summary of the 
national evaluation of the first Troubled Families programme published by the Troubled 
Families Unit (TFU).  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
The PCC confirmed that he was very impressed with the work undertaken by the 
Supporting Leicestershire Families.  He had met and spoken to two women who had 
been helped by the programme which had brought home to him how worthwhile this work 
was. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the summary of the national evaluation be noted. 

(2) That the successful outcomes of the SLF Programme, including the cost benefit 

analysis of the SLF Programme to date be noted. 

 
113. Strategic Partnership Board Update.  

 
The Board considered a report by Jane Moore which presented details on the future role 
of the Strategic Partnership Board (SPB) following its review by Lord Bach.  A copy of 
this report is filed with these minutes. 
 
The PCC informed the Board that engagement was key to encourage debates and 
discussions on safety partnership issues.  The Board acknowledged the importance of 
ensuring information is fed to the correct groups. 
 
In response to a question raised by the Community Safety Partnership Chair for 
Harborough Jane Moore offered to provide a flow chart showing how the SPB links in 
with other boards and sub-groups. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That an SPB update is a standing item at future LSCSB meetings. 

 
114. Partner Change Update - National Probation Service  

 
The Board were informed that no representative from the National Probation Service had 
attended today’s meeting. 
 
The Board agreed to defer the item to the next meeting.  It would be ensured that a 
representative of the National Probation Service attend the next meeting. 
 
Rik Basra agreed to take any questions on the report which was part of the papers for 
this meeting and ensure answers were obtained for the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

6



 

 

That the item be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
 

115. Health and Wellbeing Board Update.  
 
The Board received a detailed powerpoint presentation by Mike Sandys, Director of 
Public Health on the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  A copy of the presentation 
slides is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Board welcomed Mr E F White CC, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board to the 
meeting for this item. 
 
The Board considered how to achieve a stronger working relationship between the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the LSCSB.  Mr E F White CC confirmed he had been to all but 
2 District Councils to try and ascertain what they would wish to see.  All the work 
undertaken by the District Councils was good but it is difficult to see how it links as 
District Councils focus on what their local needs are. 
 
It was proposed that a smaller group would meet and take forward links between the two 
boards, including the role of SOG in the delivery plan of the Health and Well Being 
Strategy and report back to LSCSB to present the delivery plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the contents of the presentation be noted 
b) That a meeting take place between Officers to discuss the links between the 

Health and Well Being Board and Senior Officer Group and report the outcomes 
back to LSCSB. 

 
. 

116. Local Alcohol Action Areas Phase 2.  
 
The Board considered a report by Debra Cunningham, Public Health Strategic 
Commissioner.  A copy of this report is filed with these minutes. 
 
Debra Cunningham informed the Board that the early stage proposal to become a local 
action area had been submitted but she reiterated no funding was available for the 
programme.  It was thought the announcement by the Home Office of the successful 
areas would be made late December, early January. 
 
The PCC confirmed that the programme had his full support and he was very keen to be 
involved.  
 
A further report was requested to a future meeting of the LSCSB to outline the role 
partners would play within the Scheme.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Board supports the programme should the proposal be successful. 
 
 
 
 
 

7



 

 

117. Crimestoppers.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Lydia Patsalides which provided an update on 
the work undertaken by Crimestoppers in the region.  A copy of this presentation is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 

 within Leicestershire the service had experienced a 17% increase in calls in 
2015/6 

 

 the way the Service was provided ensured total confidentiality for all callers as no 
details of the person calling were taken; 

 

 the triaging of calls and other safeguards ensured that vexatious calls could be 
identified. 

 
Lydia Patsalides also offered to attend meetings of CSPs. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That the work of Crimestoppers be commended. 

 
118. Date of the next meeting  

 
It was agreed that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 23 February 2017 
at 10.00 am. 
 

10.00 am - 12.15 pm CHAIRMAN 
08 December 2016 

 

8



 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD  
 

23rd February 2017 
 

SAFER COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE 2016/17 Q3 
  
 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Board regarding Safer 

Communities performance. The 2016/17 Q3 Safer Communities dashboard is 
shown at Appendix 1. 

 
2. The dashboard shows performance of each outcome and includes rolling 12 

months’ trend data. Where collated comparative data is also included showing 
most similar group (MSG) ranking and more locally charts showing how 
districts compare with each other. 
 

3. Due to the differing data sources and collation timelines some sections of the 
dashboard may not have been updated from previous Q2 results.  
 

4. The report also briefly outlines an alternate performance reporting 
methodology for consideration and potential development for the future. 

 
 
Overall Performance Summary 
 
5. Where performance information is available the majority of performance 

indicators remain stable or maintain an improving trend.  
 

6. The downward trend in relation to hate incident reporting which had previously 
been falling short of target has shown some improvement. Marginal 
improvements in Q2 hate appeared to correlate with the ‘Brexit’ referendum 
result and were broadly replicated nationally. The increased reporting initially 
appeared to have stabilised to previous levels, however, Q3 rolling 12-month 
data shows a continuing upward trend. A caveat is that reporting numbers are 
relatively small with a year on year comparison Jan-Dec equat
[...]
 parameters.  

 
14. Comparative figures for referrals to domestic abuse support services are 

problematic, chiefly due to the change in service providers but also visibility of 
data for additional district based services. Referrals to domestic abuse 
support services for 2015/16 were estimated at around 1,400 based upon the 
incomplete data we have this was an upward trend. Current year to date 
figures for referrals to UAVA sit at 825.  

 
 
Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) & Satisfaction 

 
15. The Community Based Survey (CBS) data shows that the proportion of 

people reporting they have been affected by anti-social behaviour in the past 
year is up very slightly from 5.5% in Q2 to a Q3 figure of 5.7%.   
 

10



 

 3 

16. The CBS also shows the perception of survey respondents judging that the 
police and local authorities are addressing local crime and disorder remains 
high although there is a reducing trend, dropping from 92.7% (Q4 2015/16) to 
89.9% in Q2 and 87.1% in Q3. 

 
Preventing terrorism and radicalisation 
 
17. Reported hate incidents have previously shown a sustained overall downward 

trend, however recent figures show a very slight improvement, with a 2015-16 
figure of 0.58 reports per thousand compared to the latest rolling figure of 0.70 
reports. However, although appearing positive reporting numbers are small 
and as such disproportionally affect the overall trend data. 
 

 Future performance reporting 
 
18. The existing system of performance reporting compares current with previous 

year data with quarterly statistical analysis and commentary across set 
outcomes, indeed this methodology forms the basis for this report. However, 
there are alternate approaches that have been explored and trialled locally 
which the Board may wish to consider.  
 

19. A number of models exist but broadly can be summarised as following two 
broad principles:  

(a) Crimes/incidents are numerically weighted according to probability, 
volume and harm 
[...]
 o
ve

ra
ll 

ris
k 

sc
or

e 
is 

ca
lc

ul
at

ed
 b

y 
m

ul
pl

yi
ng

 th
e

pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 sc

or
e 

by
 th

e 
ha

rm
 sc

or
e.

 T
he

 ri
sk

 sc
or

es
 a

re
 in

te
rp

re
te

d 
as

 :
LO

W
 R

IS
K 

- 0
 - 

10
8 

   
M

ED
IU

M
 R

IS
K 

  1
09

 - 
21

6 
   

HI
GH

 R
IS

K 
 2

17
+ 

 

A
pp

en
di

x 
3

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 

23 FEBRUARY 2017  

LSCSB UPDATE: PREVENT AND HATE  

Introduction 

1. The purpose of this paper is to provide an update to the Board on the 

progress of some of the Prevent and Hate work, particularly in relation to 

community cohesion and to establish whether there is opportunity for future 

collaborative funding.  

Prevent Drama Production 

2. The launch of Alter Ego’s “Going to Extremes” is to be held on 13th March at 

De Lisle College, Loughborough.  Invitations to the event will be circulated 

over the forthcoming weeks and will include Community Safety Partnership 

(CSP) Chairs.  Four weeks are now full with 2 performances a day in schools 

or community settings across Leicestershire.  

3. The production will ensure the audience: 

 Has a raised awareness of how and why people can become radicalised  

 Has a raised awareness of the history/context of extremism and the different 
aims and objectives of different political/religious groups  

 Has a raised awareness of the processes involved in radicalisation  

 Has a desire to challenge radical/extremist narratives and discuss them 
openly  

 Has a raised awareness of where to get help and advice about the issues in 
the play thus safeguarding against radicalisation 

 
County Prevent Officer Post 

4. Since taking up post the Prevent Officer has trained over 3,000 front line staff 

across the County, in the Home Office accredited Workshop to Raise 

Awareness of Prevent (WRAP) programme.  Referrals to Channel from 

across Leicestershire have increased over 
[...]
me to light 

because a member of the Community Safety Team visited the schools to 

deliver training. 

Hate Action Plan 

10. Progress against the Hate Action Plan is going well.  The Hate Campaign 

week took place in October 2016 and received a lot of promotion across 

Leicestershire.   This  initiative, co-ordinated by Leicestershire County 

Council’s, Community Safety Team in partnership with the District and 

Borough Councils and Leicestershire Constabulary, Leicester City and 

Rutland County Council led to a rise in reports of hate incidents received 

immediately after the week.  The full evaluation report has been circulated to 

Partnerships across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.  A programme to 

continue to raise awareness shall roll over the forthcoming year. 

 
 
 

20

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/575975/The_Casey_Review_Executive_Summary.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/575975/The_Casey_Review_Executive_Summary.pdf


Recommendations 
 

i) That the Board notes the progress of the work to date. 
 

ii) That the Board consider the future funding of the County Prevent Officer post. 
 

Officer to contact: 

Gurjit Samra-Rai 
Community Safety Team Manager 
Tel: 1006 305 6056 
Email: Gurjit.samra-rai@leics.gov.uk 
 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 

23 February 2017 

LSCSB UPDATE: CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The previous update report to the LSCSB was presented on 8 June 2016. 
 
1.2 This report updates on progress in relation to the development of the 

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) multi-agency CSE team and 
deployment of resources arising from the Strategic Partnership Development 
Fund (SPDF) CSE Project.  The report also outlines a number of other key 
developments. 

 
1.3 CSE has a national and local prominence. In March 2015 the gove
[...]
SCSB UPDATE: NATIONAL PROBATION SERVICE LEICESTER, 

LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND. 

Background 
 

1. This quarter has seen continuing change and development for the National 
Probation Service (NPS) following the Transforming Rehabilitation changes in 
2014-2015. The Offender Rehabilitation Act took effect in February 2015, 
bringing with it changes to sentencing and a mandated period of licence 
supervision for all prisoners.  
 

2. The NPS is continuing to implement the changes required by the 
Transforming Summary Justice Programme led by Her Majesty’s Courts 
service. The changes to the Service’s court work are now embedded, and the 
target to deliver 75% of reports on the day is now regularly met.  
 

3. Within Leicester City and Leicestershire changes have been seen to the 
Probation Service’s estates, in part brought about by the move from the 
premises of colleagues from the Community Rehabilitation Company. This 
has seen the closure of Wigston office and our HQ at St John’s Street. The 
CRC have now exited premises at Cobden Street, Coalville and Hinckley, 
leaving small NPS teams covering part of each week. Further rationalisation is 
planned for Coalville and Hinckley teams who will be working from community 
based reporting centres going forward at Hinckley Hub and within Local 
Authority premises. Shared premises at Loughborough remain. 
 

4. We have been involved in Inspections by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Probation (HMIP) during the year, in addition to participating in partners’ 
inspections.  
 

5. Finally, the NPS continues to implement a process of national staffing and 
resource rationalisation, called E3 (Effectiveness, Efficiency and Excellence). 
This is based on a resourcing model that decreases the overall establishment 
of Probation Officers and Senior Administrators within Leicestershire, but 
increases some staff on other grades. This is having a major impact on staff 
at the moment as redeployment is required, which is an unset
[...]
tential and have good health and wellbeing; 

 People plan ahead to age well and stay healthy and older people feel they 
have a good quality of life; 

 People know how to take care of the mental health and wellbeing of 
themselves and their family. 
 

1.3. The Board considered how to achieve a stronger working relationship between 
the Health and Wellbeing Board and the LSCSB, including work at district level.  
It was proposed that a smaller group would meet and take forward links between 
the two boards, including the role of Senior Officers Group in the delivery plan of 
the Health and Well Being Strategy and report back to LSCSB to present the 
delivery plan. 
 

2. Progress to date and next steps 
 

2.1. Since the LSCSB met officers from the Leicestershire Community Safety Team 
and Public Health (Chris Thomas and Vivienne Robbins) have met and propose 
the following next steps; 

 To reinvigorate the senior Public Health attendance to the LSCSB; 

 For Public Health to complete a community safety needs assessment to 
identify the needs, gaps and demand across Leicestershire; 

 To set up a facilitation event in late spring 2017 for key stakeholders to 
review the links between the LSCSB (down to district level) and the Joint 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy. This event would identify the key 
community safety prioritises across Leicestershire and confirm the most 
appropriate delivery mechanism to collectively progress the agreed 
prioritises.  

41 Agenda Item 11



3. Recommendations to the Board 
 

3.1. Note the progress to date. 
 

3.2. Comment and approve the proposed next steps including; 

 Senior Public Health attendance at LSCSB; 

 Development of a community safety needs assessment; 

 A facilitation event in late spring 2017 to identify key community safety 
prioritises and delivery mechanisms. 
 

4. Officers to contact 
 

Chris Thomas  
Head of Service Youth Offending 
Children & Family Services, Leicestershire County Council 
Email: Chris.Thomas@leics.gov.uk 
 
Vivienne Robbins FFPH 
Consultant in Public Health 
Public Health, Leicestershire County Council 
Tel: 0116 3055384 
Email: Vivienne.robbins@leics.gov.uk  

42

mailto:Chris.Thomas@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Vivienne.robbins@leics.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting.
	5 LSCSB Performance Update Quarter 3
	6 Prevent and Hate Update
	7 Child Sexual Exploitation Update
	8 National Probation Service Update
	9 Cyber Crime Update
	10 Turning-Point
	11 Health and Wellbeing Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held at 
County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 23 February 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 
  

Mr. J. T. Orson JP, CC – in the Chair 

Cllr. Lee Breckon JP Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Blaby District Council 

Cllr. Malise Graham MBE Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Melton Borough Council 

Cllr. Kevin J. Loydall Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Cllr. Jonathan Morgan Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Charnwood Borough Council 

Cllr. Rosita Page Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Harborough District Council 

Cllr. Trevor Pendleton Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - N. W. Leicestershire District Council 

Cllr Chris Boothby Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair – Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Jane Moore Assistant Director Education and Early Help, 

Leicestershire County Council 

Debra Cunningham Leicestershire County Council, Senior Public Health 

Manager 

 

Officers 

Gurjit Samra-Rai Leicestershire County Council 

Chris Thomas Leicestershire County Council 

Rik Basra Leicestershire County Council 

Mark Smith Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Thomas Day Harborough District Council 

Mark Shields Melton Borough Council 

Indy Thoor Turning Point 

Charlotte Dunkley National Probation Service 

DS Pete Flynn Cybercrime Leicestershire Police 



 
 

 

2 

DI Jon Blockley Leicestershire Police 

Victor Cook LCC; Strategic Lead CSE and Complex Abuse 

Chris Brown NW Leicestershire District Council 

Vivienne Robbins Leicestershire County Council, Public Health 

Consultant 

 Others 

Lord W Bach Police and Crime Commissioner 

 

 
 
Apologies for absence 

 

Sarah Pennelli Blaby District Council 

Matt Cane Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 

Mina Bhavsar Head of Adult Safeguarding (LLR CCG Hosted 

Safeguarding team) representing Ket Chudasama; 

Ast Director of Corporate Affairs (WLCCG) 

Chief Superintendent Andy Lee Leicestershire Police 

Chris Traill Charnwood Borough Council 

 
 

119. Introductions  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and all those present introduced 
themselves. 
 

120. Minutes of previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016 were taken as read and confirmed 
as a correct record subject to the attendance list being amended to read: 
“Mark Shields  Melton Borough Council” 
“Bill Cullen   Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council” 
 

121. Matters arising  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

122. Declarations of interest  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
No declarations were made.   
 
 
 



 
 

 

3 

123. LSCSB Performance Update - Quarter 3  
 
The Board considered a report from Rik Basra regarding Safer Communities 
Performance 2016/17 - Quarter 3. A further paper was also circulated at the meeting 
which outlined an additional way of assessing performance. A copy of the report and 
additional paper are filed with these minutes.  
 
Rik Basra informed the Board that the Performance Indicators were showing a stable or 
slightly improving trend.  The Board expressed a need for the performance indicators to 
be correct and reliable to ensure confidence in the information they were sharing. 
 
The Board discussed the options presented in the report which focused on an 
assessment of risk/harm caused by crime and incidents to provide an additional insight to 
hard data.  It was noted that the additional data would compliment rather than replace 
current performance reporting.  Members commented that any such ‘analytical product’ 
should take cognisance of local knowledge and the opinion of the PCC.  
 
During discussions the ongoing work in the Market Harborough area was recognised for 
its support of child victims of domestic abuse.  It was also noted that £300,000 had been 
awarded by the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to support 
refuge provision for women who were victims of abuse and suffering from mental and 
substance misuse issues. Gurjit Samra-Rai informed the Board that she would be 
providing a comprehensive paper on this to the next meeting. 
 
The Board further discussed the Community Based Survey (CBS) which provided data 
showing the proportion of people reporting anti-social behaviour in the past year.  The 
Board asked if the figures presented for the whole of Leicestershire could be broken 
down and presented for both the Districts and Boroughs.  Rik informed the Board that it 
would probably be unlikely to be able to offer this type of breakdown but would give it 
further consideration. 
 
Chris Thomas presented the Board with three options on how this performance data 
could be presented in future: 
 

a) To continue with the current methodology utilising comparative numerical data. 

 

b) To consider the approach taken by NW Leicestershire using the numerical data 

complimented by risk/harm scoring across different types of offences and 

incidents.  If such data was required by locality, there would be an accompanying 

cost attributable to analytical time required. 

 

c) A third option would be to produce the above risk/harm report on a county wide 

basis, which could be done at no cost to partners. 

The Board discussed the three options presented in depth.  The Chairman was in favour 
of option (C), but Members felt that more information and a better understanding was 
required.  Rik was asked to undertake further work on this and bring this back to the next 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the 2016/17 Quarter 3 Performance information be noted; 
 



 
 

 

4 

b) That following further work being undertaken a report be brought to the next 
meeting of the Board detailing how performance should be monitored and reported 
in the future. 

 
124. Prevent and Hate Update  

 
The Board considered a report from Gurjit Samra-Rai which provided an update on the 
progress of some of the Prevent and Hate work being undertaken, with particular 
attention being drawn to community cohesion and to establish if there was any 
opportunity for collaborative funding in the future.  A copy of the report is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Board were informed that funding for the County Prevent Officer post would end in 
October 2017.  It was recognised that the work undertaken by the post holder had been 
vital and a lot had been achieved.  There was concern that should the post go it would 
present a high risk that all the good work achieved would be lost.  In response to a 
question it was confirmed that funding for the Prevent Officer was not sought from 
schools at the current time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Board notes the progress of the work to date; 
 

b) That a task and finish group be established to consider future funding of the 
County Prevent Officer and report back to the Board in 3 months. 

 
125. Child Sexual Exploitation Update  

 
The Board received a report and detailed presentation from Victor Cook, Strategic Lead 
Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and Complex Abuse, and DI Jon Blockley, Leicestershire 
Police.  A copy of the report and presentation slides are filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board acknowledged the importance of the work being undertaken and appreciated 
the comprehensive information provided in the report.   
 
The Board were interested to learn more about the on-line partner information sharing 
referral form. Victor Cook confirmed he would arrange for the link to be forwarded to 
Board members along with an explanation as to how it works. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board notes the contents of the report.  
 

126. National Probation Service Update  
 
The Board considered a report from Charlotte Dunkley, National Probation Service 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board were informed that challenges had arisen due to the implementation of many 
changes which took place in February 2015 following the Offender Rehabilitation Act 
2014.  The Coalville area had suffered the loss of its Probation Service building and this 
resulted in offenders having to travel too far for appointments with Probation Officers.  
Maintaining good geographical community links were proving difficult as the public 



 
 

 

5 

transport system was inadequate.  The Chair of North West CSP understood and 
sympathised with the dilemma and offered to see if there was any way to help the 
situation.  
 
The Board asked if a member of the National Probation Service would be agreeable to 
attend future CSP meetings.  Charlotte stated that it was the role of Community 
Rehabilitation Companies (CRCs) to attend CSP meetings but agreed to give this further 
consideration as to whether officers of the National Probation Office could/should attend 
CSP meetings. 
 
A breakdown of Probation facilities was requested, specifically in the CSP areas, noting 
that Coalville appeared to be most affected by accommodation problems at present. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board notes the contents of the report. 
 

127. Cyber Crime Update  
 
The Board received a report and detailed PowerPoint presentation from DS Pete Flynn of 
Leicestershire Police.  A copy of the report and presentation slides are filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Board was grateful for the information provided and welcomed any future updates.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted; 

 

b) That CSP Chairs ensure they reinforce key messages in their locality’s and: 

 Give out consistent cybercrime prevention messages 

 Push the message – utilise lessons learnt by others 

 Ensure your own organisations are protected 
 

128. Turning-Point  
 
The Board received a report and detailed PowerPoint presentation by Indy Thoor, 
Operations Manager, Turning Point Leicester and Leicestershire.  A copy of the report 
and presentation slides are filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board notes the contents of the report. 
 

129. Health and Wellbeing Update  
 
The Board considered a joint report by Vivienne Robbins, Consultant in Public Health, 
and Chris Thomas, Head of Service Youth Offending, Leicestershire County Council.  A 
copy of the report is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Board expressed its gratitude for the information provided and welcomed the 
progress being made. 
 



 
 

 

6 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Board notes the progress made to date; 
 

b) That the Board receives a further update report in late Spring highlighting the 

progress made on the following points: 

 

- Senior Public Health attendance at LSCSB 

 

- Development of a community safety needs assessment 

 

- A facilitation event in late Spring 2017 to identify key community  

  safety priorities and delivery mechanisms.  

 
130. Other business  

 
The Board noted the apologies given by Lord Willy Bach for his late arrival. 
 

131. Date of the next meeting  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 2 June 2017 at 
10.00 am. 
 
 

10.00 am - 12.15 pm CHAIRMAN 
23 February 2017 

 


